

No. 20-13700

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Eleventh Circuit

DAVID F. HEWITT AND TAMMY K. HEWITT,

Petitioners – Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent – Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

Docket No. 23809-17;
(Hon. Joseph Robert Goeke)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michelle Abrams Levin
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
305 Church Street SW, Ste 800
Huntsville, AL 35801
T: (256) 518-3605

Gregory P. Rhodes
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
2311 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, AL 35205
T: (205) 930-5445

Attorneys for Appellants.

Docket No. 20-13700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Proceeds Regulation Is Invalid Because Treasury Failed to Comply with the APA’s Procedural Requirements3

A. The Hewitts properly raised Treasury’s failure to respond to several significant comments.....4

B. Comments addressing the Proceeds Regulation, including NYLC’s comment, are significant.8

C. *Lloyd Noland* governs the issues here..... 12

D. Treasury’s preamble and clarifying changes do not remedy its failure to respond to comments or explain the Regulation.13

II. The Regulation Is Arbitrary and Capricious 15

A. Treasury failed to comply with the reasoned-decisionmaking standard in *State Farm*.16

B. The Regulation is not a reasonable interpretation of the statute.19

C. The Proceeds Regulation exceeds Treasury’s authority when Congress declined to impose such a requirement.....23

III. The Hewitts’ Interpretation Is the Correct Interpretation of the Proceeds Regulation25

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute Inc., v. Donovan</i> , 452, U.S. 490 (1981).....	18
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	4
<i>BC Ranch II, L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 867 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n, v. E.P.A.</i> 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. I.R.S.</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019) (Mem.) (Thapar, J. dissenting), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2737 (May 4, 2020).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	23
<i>Dominion Res., Inc., v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Glass v. Comm’r</i> , 471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm'r</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	23
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Hussion v. Madigan</i> , 950 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1992)	6, 11, 14
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13, 14
<i>Lloyd Noland Hosp. & Clinic v. Heckler</i> , 762 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1352 (T.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 154 T.C. 180 (T.C. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer Ranch Holdings, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 812 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>PBBM Rose Hill, Ltd., v. Comm’r</i> , 900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018)	17, 27
<i>Port of Jacksonville Mar. Ad Hoc Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 788 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)	4, 6, 7
<i>United States. v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	19

I.R.C. § 170(f)(3)(B)(iii).....20
 I.R.C. § 170(h)*passim*
 I.R.C. § 170(h)(2)(C)20
 I.R.C. § 74217, 19
Tax Treatment Extension Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-541, 94 Stat. 3204
 (1980).....24

Regulatory Materials

I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 2008-36-014, 2008 WL 4102748 (Sept. 5, 2008).....17, 25
 Qualified Transportation Fringe, Transportation and Commuting
 Expenses under Section 274, 85 Fed. Reg. 81391 (Dec. 16, 2020) (to
 be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 1).....10
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-7(b)(3).....22
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-7(b)(4).....22
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(g)(6).....28
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii).....1
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(h)(3)(ii).....22, 23
 Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(h)(4).....22
 Treas. Reg. § 1.274-1310

Other Authorities

<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/IRS-2020-0019-0004>10
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/IRS-2020-0019-0001/comment>10
 Jessica E. Jay, *Down the Rabbit Hole with the IRS’ Challenge to
 Perpetual Conservation Easements, Part One*, 51 Env’t L. Rep. 10136
 (Feb. 2021).....3
 Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, *Law of Easements and Licenses in Land*
 §1.1 (2020).....20

Kristin Hickman, *Agency-Specific Precedents: Rational Ignorance or Deliberate Strategy*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 89 (Jun 12, 2011)19

Minor Tax Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures of the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 96th Cong. 223 (1980).....24

Nancy Ortmeyer Kuhn, *The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals: The Current Focus for Conservation Easements*, Bloomberg Tax (Apr. 1, 2021)26

S. Rep. No. 96-1007, at 13 (1980), *as reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6736.....24

Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 96th Cong., *Description of Miscellaneous Tax Bills Scheduled for a Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Select Revenue Measures of the Committee on Ways and Means on June 26, 1980* 27 (Comm. Print 1980)24
